

Nos. 20-4017, 20-4019

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

JOHN FITISEMANU, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants,

&

THE AMERICAN SAMOA GOVERNMENT, ET AL.,
Intervenor Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Utah

Case No. 18-cv-36

Hon. Clark Waddoups, Senior Judge of the District Court

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE VIRGIN ISLANDS BAR ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES' PRAYER FOR AFFIRMANCE**

Dwyer Arce
KUTAK ROCK LLP
The Omaha Building
1650 Farnam Street
Omaha, Nebraska 68102
(402) 346-6000
Dwyer.Arce@KutakRock.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	7
II. ARGUMENT	10
A. The <i>Insular Cases</i> represent a broken promise of fundamental rights to Americans in U.S. territories	10
B. The Citizenship Clause puts citizenship beyond the power of both Congress and the states to regulate or destroy	14
1. <i>By their own terms, the <u>Insular Cases</u> only grant Congress the authority of a state government when legislating for a territory</i>	14
2. <i>Reading the <u>Insular Cases</u> to allow Congress to act as a state government when legislating for a territory is consistent with then-existing law</i>	16
III. CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

Afroyim v. Rusk,
 387 U.S. 253 (1967).....8

Aguilar v. Texas,
 378 U.S. 108 (1964).....17

Am. Ins. Co. v. 356 Bales of Cotton,
 26 U.S. 511 (1828).....15

Armstrong v. United States,
 182 U.S. 243 (1901).....10

Aurelius Inv., LLC v. Puerto Rico,
 915 F.3d 838 (1st Cir.), cert. granted, 139 S. Ct. 2735 (2019)7, 15, 18

Ballentine v. United States,
 486 F.3d 806 (3d Cir. 2007)9

Balzac v. Porto Rico,
 258 U.S. 298 (1922).....10–13

Bell v. Maryland,
 378 U.S. 226 (1964) (Douglas, J., concurring).....19

Benton v. Maryland,
 395 U.S. 784 (1969).....17

Boumediene v. Bush,
 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....9–10, 14

Cantwell v. Connecticut,
 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....17

Commonwealth of N. Mar. I. v. Atalig,
 723 F.2d 682 (9th Cir. 1984)12

In re Contempt Proceedings against Francis,
 1 V.I. 91 (D.V.I. 1925)13

De Jonge v. Oregon,
 299 U.S. 353 (1937).....17

De Lima v. Bidwell,
 182 U.S. 1 (1901).....10, 15

Dooley v. United States,
 182 U.S. 222 (1901).....10

Dorr v. United States,
 195 U.S. 138 (1904).....10–11

Downes v. Bidwell,
 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....10, 15, 18

Duncan v. Louisiana,
 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....11–12, 17

Edwards v. South Carolina,
 372 U.S. 229 (1963).....17

Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Twp.,
 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....17

Examining Bd. of Engineers, Architects & Surveyors v. Flores de Otero,
 426 U.S. 572 (1976).....10

First Nat’l Bank v. Yankton Cty.,
 101 U.S. 129 (1879).....15

Fitisemanu v. United States,
 426 F. Supp. 3d 1155 (D. Utah 2019).....15

Gitlow v. New York,
 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....16

Gov’t of the V.I. v. Bodle,
 427 F.2d 532 (3d Cir. 1970)12

Hawaii v. Mankichi,
 190 U.S. 197 (1903).....10, 17

King v. Morton,
 520 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....12

Mapp v. Ohio,
 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....17

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....17

Mondaca-Vega v. Lynch,
 808 F.3d 413 (9th Cir. 2015)9, 14

Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson,
 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....16

Ocampo v. United States,
 234 U.S. 91 (1914).....10

Palmore v. United States,
 411 U.S. 389 (1973).....15

People v. Francis,
 1 V.I. 66 (D.V.I. 1925)13

Plessy v. Ferguson,
 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....18

Ramos v. Louisiana,
 590 U.S. ___, 2020 WL 1906545 (2020)11

Reid v. Covert,
 354 U.S. 1 (1957) (plurality opinion)8, 11, 16

Rogers v. Bellei,
 401 U.S. 815 (1971).....8, 18

Saenz v. Roe,
 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....16

Segovia v. United States,
 880 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 2018)8

Timbs v. Indiana,
 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....16–17

Trop v. Dulles,
 356 U.S. 86 (1958) (plurality opinion)9, 14

Tuaua v. United States,
 788 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....8, 13

United States v. Baxter,
 951 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2020)8

United States v. Tiede,
 86 F.R.D. 227 (U.S. Ct. Berlin 1979) (Stern, J.)12

United States v. Vaello-Madero,
 956 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2020).....8

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez,
 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....10–11

United States v. Wong Kim Ark,
 169 U.S. 649 (1898).....14–15

FEDERAL STATUTES

48 U.S.C. § 17119

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David J. Bederman, *Extraterritorial Domicile and the Constitution*, 28
 Va. J. Int’l L. 451, 479–80 (1988)12

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....7

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....7

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....21

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....21

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(i).....	21
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....	21
Fed. R. App. P. 32(g)(1)	21
Tenth Circuit Rule 25.4.....	21
Tenth Circuit Rule 25.5.....	20
U.S. Const. amend XIV, §1	17
U.S. Const. amend. I	16
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	17
U.S. Const. amend. IV	17
U.S. Const. amend. I-X.....	16–18
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	17
U.S. Const. amend. VI	11-12, 17
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	17
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	8, 15, 19
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 1	14, 16
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	8, 14–16
